

*Appeal No. G058506*

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE**

---

FRIENDS FOR FULLERTON'S FUTURE, JOSHUA  
FERGUSON, and DAVID CURLEE

*Petitioners,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
COUNTY OF ORANGE

*Respondents,*

CITY OF FULLERTON

*Real Party in Interest.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR  
THE COUNTY OF ORANGE  
Hon. Thomas A. Delaney, (657) 622-5224  
Superior Court No. 30-2019-01107063-CU-NP-CJC

---

**PRELIMINARY OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRITS OF MANDAMUS, PROHIBITION,  
AND REVIEW**

---

Kimberly Hall Barlow (SBN 149902)  
Krista MacNevin Jee (SBN 198650)  
JONES & MAYER  
3777 No. Harbor Boulevard  
Fullerton, CA 92835  
(714) 446-1400/(714) 446-1448/fax  
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest,  
CITY OF FULLERTON

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	9
II. STATEMENTS OF FACTS.....	12
III. LEGAL DISCUSSION .....	18
A. PETITIONERS DO NOT HAVE ANY LEGAL RIGHTS TO CITY RECORDS THAT THEY TOOK WITHOUT PERMISSION OR AUTHORIZATION, AND SO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PROTECTING SUCH RECORDS IS APPROPRIATE. ....	18
B. AS A MATTER OF LAW AND FACT THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS VALID DISCRETION TO GRANT TEMPORARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN ORDER TO PRESERVE LEGALLY PROTECTED CITY DOCUMENTS.....	37
C. THE WRIT MUST ALSO BE DENIED OUTRIGHT BECAUSE PETITIONERS HAVE AN ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW BY DIRECT APPEAL AND EQUITABLE RELIEF IS UNWARRANTED UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES.....	44
IV. CONCLUSION.....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	31
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> 420 U.S. 469 (1974).....	32
<i>Dietemann v. Time</i> 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971).....	31, 33
<i>DocMagic v. Ellie Mae</i> 745 F.Supp.2d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	26
<i>Facebook, v. Power Ventures</i> 844 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	31
<i>Garcia v. City of Imperial</i> 270 F.R.D. 566 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	41
<i>Landmark Communications v. Va.</i> 436 U.S. 829 (1978).....	32
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1971).....	32
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	32
<i>NovelPoster v. Javitch Canfield Grp.</i> 140 F.Supp.3d 954, 967 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	26
<i>Oklahoma Pub. Co. v. Dist. Court of Oklahoma</i> 430 U.S. 308 (1977).....	32
<i>Satmodo, v. Whenever Communs.</i> 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203469 (S.D. Cal. 2017) .....	25

<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> 828 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20, 21
<i>Wolfson v. Lewis</i> 924 F.Supp.1413 (E.D. Penn. 1996).....	40
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>Aguayo v. Amaro</i> 213 Cal. App. 4th 1102 (2013).....	51
<i>Aktar v. Anderson</i> 58 Cal. App. 4th 1166 (1997).....	48
<i>Ardon v. City of Los Angeles</i> 62 Cal. 4th 1176 (2016) .....	34
<i>Ass’n of Los Angeles Deputy Sheriffs v. Los Angeles Times</i> 239 Cal. App. 4th 808 (2015).....	33
<i>Bank of Amer. v. Superior Ct.</i> 212 Cal. App. 4th 1076 (2013).....	41
<i>BRV v. Superior Ct.</i> 143 Cal. App. 4th 742 (2006).....	41
<i>Church of Christ in Hollywood v. Superior Ct.</i> 99 Cal. App. 4th 1244 (2002).....	37
<i>Civic W. Corp. v. Zila Indus., Inc.</i> 66 Cal. App. 3d 1 (1977).....	25
<i>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors</i> 49 Cal.3d 432 (1989) .....	38
<i>Copley Press v. Superior Ct.</i> 39 Cal. 4th 1272 (2006) .....	41
<i>DD Hair Lounge, LLC v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> 20 Cal. App. 5th 1238, 1246 (2018).....	50

<i>DeGarmo v. Goldman</i> 19 Cal. 2d 755 (1942) .....	51
<i>Environmental Coal. of Orange County v. Local Agency Formation Com.</i> 110 Cal. App. 3d 164 (1980).....	51
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. East Bay Union of Machinists</i> 227 Cal. App. 2d 675 (1964).....	50
<i>Gray v. Bybee</i> 60 Cal. App. 2d 564 (1943).....	53
<i>Holm v. Overholt</i> 214 Cal. 431 (1931) .....	44
<i>Killeen v. Hotel &amp; Rest. Employees' Int'l All. &amp; Bartenders' Int'l League</i> 84 Cal. App. 2d 87 (1948).....	35, 53
<i>Knight v. Jewett (1992)</i> 3 Cal.4th 296 .....	50
<i>Landmark Holding Group, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> 193 Cal. App. 3d 525 (1987).....	52
<i>Lincoln v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> 22 Cal. 2d 304 (1943) .....	46
<i>MaJor v. Miraverde Homeowners Ass'n</i> 7 Cal. App. 4th 618 (1992).....	54
<i>Marin Indep. J. v. Municipal Ct.</i> 12 Cal. App. 4th 1712 (1993).....	33
<i>In re Marriage of Dover</i> 15 Cal. App. 3d 675 (1971).....	45
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> 98 Cal. App. 2d 304 (1950).....	46
<i>National Res. Def. Council v. City of Los Angeles</i> 103 Cal. App. 4th 268 (2002).....	48

<i>Nicholson v. McClatchy Newspapers</i> 177 Cal. App. 3d 509 (1986).....	32
<i>Nuckolls v. Bank of Cal., Nat'l Asso.</i> 7 Cal. 2d 574 (1936) .....	48
<i>O'Connell v. Superior Court</i> 141 Cal. App. 4th 1452 (2006).....	39
<i>Omaha Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court</i> 209 Cal. App. 3d 1266 (1989).....	49, 50
<i>Ordway v. Superior Court</i> 198 Cal.App.3d 98 (1988).....	50
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Superior Court of San Francisco</i> 10 Cal. 2d 545 (1938) .....	51
<i>Peoples Ditch Co. v. Foothill Irrigation Dist.</i> 103 Cal. App. 321 (1930).....	52
<i>Phelan v. Superior Court of San Francisco</i> 35 Cal. 2d 363 (1950) .....	47
<i>Roberts v. City of Palmdale</i> 5 Cal. 4th 363 (1993) .....	40
<i>Robinson v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> 35 Cal. 2d 379 (1950) .....	46
<i>Salazar v. Eastin</i> 9 Cal. 4th 836 (1995) .....	38
<i>Shulman v. Group W Prods.</i> 18 Cal. 4th 200 (1998) .....	33
<i>Tahoe Keys Prop. Owners' Assn. v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> 23 Cal. App. 4th 1459 (1994).....	39
<i>Tulare Irrigation Dist. v. Superior Court of Tulare County</i> 197 Cal. 649 (1925) .....	47

<i>Unnamed Physician v. Board of Trustees</i>	
93 Cal. App. 4th 607 (2001).....	50
<i>White v. Davis</i>	
30 Cal. 4th 528 (2003) .....	37
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1320(d)(1)-(d)(3) .....	41
Public Records Act .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>California Statutes</b>	
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code	
§ 170.6.....	23
§ 527(c)(1) .....	37
§ 527 (e) .....	48
§§ 529, 917.1 .....	47
§ 918.....	47
§ 2018.010 et seq. ....	40, 41
Cal. Evid. Code	
§ 950 et seq.....	40
Cal. Gov't Code	
§§ 6254(b) .....	41
§ 6254(c).....	22, 41
§ 6254(f).....	22, 41
§ 6254(k) .....	22, 40, 41
§ 6255 .....	23, 41
§ 54957.2(a).....	41
§ 54963 .....	41
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 502 (a) .....	19
§ 502 (b)(1).....	19
§ 502 (b)(8).....	20
§ 502 (c)(2).....	20
§ 502 (e)(1).....	21

California Penal Code  
§ 502.....*passim*

**Other State Statutes**

Civ. Code  
§§ 56.10(a), 56.05(g) .....41

Penal Code  
§ 632.....33

**Other Authorities**

First Amendment .....*passim*

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.112 .....48

Cal. Rules Ct., Rule 8.68.....48
